
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Maggie Jennings 03450 450 500 

 
 

 
 
 
 

23 May 2013 
 
To: The Leader – Councillor Ray Manning 
 Deputy Leader – Councillor Simon Edwards 
 Members of the Cabinet – Councillors Pippa Corney, Mark Howell, Mick Martin, 

David Whiteman-Downes, Tim Wotherspoon and Nick Wright 
Quorum: Majority of the Cabinet including the Leader or Deputy Leader 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of CABINET, which will be held in the SWANSLEY 
ROOM, GROUND FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on MONDAY, 3 JUNE 2013 at 6.00 
p.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 
please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 

 
 

AGENDA 
PAGES 

 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive apologies for absence from Cabinet members.    
   
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 6 
 To authorise the Leader to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 

April 2013 as a correct record.  
 

   
3. Declarations of Interest    
 
4. Leader's Announcements    
 
5. Public Questions    
 
 OPERATIONAL ITEMS   
 
6. NORTHSTOWE: Delivery and Drainage Requirements (Key)  7 - 14 
 
7. City Deal: Update   15 - 18 
 
 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



 INFORMATION ITEM   
 
8. Corporate Plan 2012/2013: Review of Performance   19 - 38 
 
 STANDING ITEMS   
 
9. Issues arising from the Scrutiny and Overview Committee    
 No recommendations have been received from the Scrutiny and 

Overview Committee meeting held on 30 April 2013.  
 

   
10. Updates from Cabinet Members Appointed to Outside Bodies    
 
11. Reports from Cabinet Members atten
[...]
ouncil meeting any banner, 
placard, poster or other similar item. The Chairman may require any such item to be removed. 
 
Disturbance by Public 
If a member of the public interrupts proceedings, the Chairman will warn the person concerned.  If they 
continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If there is a general 
disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call for that part to be 
cleared. 
 
Smoking 
Since 1 July 2008, the Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. Visitors are not allowed to smoke at 
any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  Visitors are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
   



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 
Thursday, 11 April 2013 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Ray Manning (Leader of the Council) 
 
Councillors: Pippa Corney Planning Policy and Localism Portfolio Holder 
 Sue Ellington Environmental Services Portfolio Holder 
 James Hockney Corporate and Customer Services Portfolio Holder 
 Tim Wotherspoon Northstowe Portfolio Holder 
 Nick Wright Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services 
 Jean Hunter Chief Executive 
 Fiona McMillan Legal & Democratic Services Manager and Monitoring 

Officer 
 Graham Aisthorpe-

Watts 
Democratic Services Team Leader 

 Gemma Barron Partnerships Manager 
 Susan Gardner Craig Human Resources Manager 
 Anita Goddard Housing Operational Services Manager 
 
Councillors Richard Barrett, Lynda Harford, Sebastian Kindersley, Cicely Murfitt, Ben Shelton, 
Hazel Smith, David Whiteman-Downes and Bunty Waters were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Simon Edwards and Mark Howell. 
 
The Leader of the Council opened proceedings by welcoming Dennis Ockenden to the 
meeting, who had recently commenced an Apprenticeship with the Council as part of the 
new Apprenticeship Scheme. 
 

  Procedural Items   

 
67. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 18 February 2013 were approved as a correct 

record for signing by the Leader of the Council. 
  
68. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 No declarations were made. 
  
69. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 No announcements were made. 
  
70. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 No public questions had been received. 
  

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Cabinet Thursday, 11 April 2013 

  Operational Items   

 
71. REMOVING BARRIERS TO EMPLOYMENT STRATEGY 
 
 Cabinet considered a report which sought approval of the Pathway to Employment 

Strategy and the Action Plan contained within it.   
 
Councillor David Whiteman-Downes, on behalf of the Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Staffing, presented the report and highlighted that reducing barriers to employment was 
one of the Council’s corporate priorities and that the Strategy had been developed 
internally by officers of an Action Learning Set as part of the Leadership Development 
Programme.  The Action Learning Set was originally established to understand what the 
barriers to employment were within the district and what help the District Council could 
offer its residents to help them find work. 
 
Councillor Whiteman-Downes referred to page three of the Strategy, which identified the 
eleven areas of South Cambridgeshire that were the most deprived and had the highest 
levels of unemployment.  Although South Cambridgeshire did not register in the poorest 
10% of areas nationally on any of the components of the Index of Deprivation, the 
Strategy highlighted clear pockets of deprivation in some rural areas.  He also reported 
[...]
ng Parish Council meetings were received. 
  
77. REPORTS FROM MEMBER CHAMPIONS 
 
 Cabinet NOTED a report from Councillor Ben Shelton, Member Champion for Policing, 

which updated Cabinet on recent meetings of the Police Neighbourhood Panel, the 
Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership and the Police and Crime Panel. 

  
  

The Meeting ended at 3.15 p.m. 
 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is left blank intentionally.



 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Leader and Cabinet 3 June 2013 
AUTHORS: Director of Planning and New Communities  

 
 

NORTHSTOWE DELIVERY AND DRAINAGE REQUIREMENTS  
 

Purpose 
 
1. To consider the implications for the Council arising from the need to support funding 

for the range of community and infrastructure facilities in  Phase 1; endorse support 
for the A14 Improvement Scheme; and  give  authority to explore an appropriate 
mechanism to deliver the investment and development vehicle for phase 2 and 
subsequent phases. 
 

2. This is a key decision because,  
 
(a) it is likely to result in the authority incurring expenditure which is significant 

having regard to the Council’s budget for the service or function to which the 
decision relates, and 

(b) it is likely to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or 
working in an area comprising two or more wards. 

 
Recommendations 
 

3. Cabinet is recommended: 
 
(a) To agree in principle the Council’s support for the A14 Improvement Scheme 

and to authorise officers to proceed to negotiate an Agreement with the 
County Council for this purpose subject to a detailed scheme to be reported to 
Cabinet and Council in due course. 

 
(b) To note on-going negotiation on the section 106 Agreement for Northstowe 

including the need to meet the required funding in order to provide the 
essential requirements for the first phase as set out in Appendix B of the 
report approved by the Northstowe Joint Development Control Committee 
(NJDCC) on 19 March 2013. 

 
(c) To authorise the allocation of up to £3m funding to cover the balance of the 

estimated funding required for the implementation of the first phase of 
community facilities.  

 
(d) To authorise the allocation of funding of £780,000 in order to underwrite the 

repayment of the Local Enterprise Partnership loan for the purposes of 
implementing the Webbs Hole sluice pump project as part of the long-term 
drainage solution for Northstowe and settlements within the drainage 
catchment area. 

 
(e) To authorise the allocation of funding of £0.5m for the purpose of funding the 

maintenance of the Webbs Hole sluice pump for a period of 100 years, and to 
note that officers will continue to seek to identify a partner to take on this 
maintenance responsibility. 

Agenda Item 6Page 7



 

 
(f) To agree that the District Council, will take on the responsibility for the 

operation and practical maintenance of the Webbs Hole Sluice pump and 
related works until such time that officers secure a management arrangement 
with a suitable body as a long-term solution. 

 
(g) To authorise officers to develop Heads of Terms in order to enter into an 

Agreement with Homes and Communities Agency (HCA) and Cambridgeshire 
County Council (CCC) for the purposes of establishing a joint venture to invest 
in and develop the post phase 1 development of Northstowe, to be reported to 
Cabinet at a future meeting. 

 
(h) To authorise the principle of the allocation of £25m from the HRA Business 

Plan approved by Council in February 2013 for the purposes of the District 
Council’s investment in the Joint Venture delivery vehicle.  

 
(i) To endorse the principle of supporting a thriving business community and to 

instruct officers to consider schemes to incentivise business to locate and 
develop in Northstowe from the early days of the development.  

 
Reason for Recommendations 

 
4. To ensure that Cabinet can consider any corporate and financial implications arising 

from the essential requirements for Northstowe Phase 1 and support from the A14 
Improvement Scheme and (i) to confirm that Cabinet has no objection to the 
completion of the section 106 Agreement which includes an obligation on SCDC and 
the County Council to secure funding (but not necessarily from their own resources) 
to ensure that the balance of essential requirements will be provided at the relevant 
time and such as to ensure that the planning permission will be acceptable in 
planning terms, and (ii) to authorise officers to commence consideration of an 
appropriate investment and delivery vehicle for subsequent phases in partnership 
with the County and HCA. 
 
 A14 Considerations  

 
5. Council, in April 2013, requested that a more detailed consideration of the financial 

implications of the A14 upgrade be brought to this meeting of Cabinet. Unfortunately 
this has not been possible as the full details were not available at the time of drafting 
this report. 
 

6. Members will recall the October Government announcement of the major A14 
Improvement scheme.  Works are currently programmed to start in 2018 and are 
expected to last for three years.  The proposed access arrangements for Northstowe 
are currently being reviewed by the Highways Agency.  The road will be part-tolled; 
the details of this are still being developed but tolls are likely to be applied to the 
proposed new off-line section. Without these road and traffic management works to 
the A14 large sites such as Northstowe could not proceed.  
 

7. Detailed work is proceeding on the basis of a tripartite funding split between central 
Government, the affected local authorities and income to be derived from tolling.  A 
report on the scheme and funding details will be presented to Cabinet at a later stage.  
In order to assist in the progress of the scheme Members are asked to endorse the 
principle of the shared funding proposals, and in principle to commit the District to a 
financial contribution to be made over 25years.  Recommendation (a) in this report 
applies.   

Page 8



 

 
8. The Cambridge Northern Bypass from Girton to Milton will be improved, separately, 

as a Highways Agency Pinchpoint improvement project. 
 
Funding Northstowe Phase 1 requirements 

 
9. The (NJDCC) resolved to grant outline planning consent for Phase 1 of the 

Northstowe development on 19 March 2013 subject to the successful negotiation of a 
section 106 Agreement to secure required infrastructure and community facilities, and 
to the conclusion of a land transfer arrangement for the secondary school.  In order to 
create a sustainable community the requirements of Phase 1 have to be delivered 
early in relation to the housing build-out programme to ensure that essential 
infrastructure such as schools and community meeting places are ready for use at the 
appropriate time and are viable in relation to their patronage.  Together with suitable 
planning conditions, the planning agreement is the principal mechanism for securing 
this.  
 

10. Officers are currently in detailed negotiations with the developers over the precise 
delivery and funding arrangements for each element of infrastructure.  There are 
areas where funding from the public or voluntary/community sector, at a later date, 
could improve a facility, either enhancing its specification or as part of a funding 
partnership.  Some of the items in the Northstowe phase 1 application fall into this 
category and additional funding will be required, beyond the £30m pledged by the 
developers. 
 

11. The estimate of additional funding for the essential infrastructure requirements for 
phase 1 reported to NJDCC in March amounted to approximately £2.3m together with 
the £30m offered by the developer and accepted by Members.  Officers continue to 
explore ways to reduce the estimated sums required through value engineering, the 
phasing of funding, external sources of funding available for sports or community 
uses, and delivery partnerships with other bodies such as the developer or trusts.  
Early research on local governance, energy generation and community sustainability 
suggests that the transfer of phase 1 assets such as the public sports areas, the 
sports pavilion and community centre, to a local trust or to the new Town Council 
could derive sufficient potential revenue to generate self-sufficiency.  However, this 
work is at an early stage, and more detailed proposals will be brought forward at a 
later stage.  

  
12. Cabinet is therefore asked to approve the principle of the allocation of funding of £3m 

to provide the backstop for bringing forward the essential facilities at times 
appropriate to meet the needs of the emerging community.  It is proposed that this 
sum would be shared and apportioned with the County Council, and proposals 
regarding responsibilities of each Council are being developed.  Recommendations 
(b) and (c) apply. 

 
Land Drainage Solution: Uttons Drove Sewage Treatment Works Land Drainage 
Solution (Pumping Station at Webbs Hole Sluice)  
 

13. On 30 January 2013 the NJDCC approved Planning Condition 34 ‘Land Drainage 
Solution’ restricting occupancy of the phase 1 development to 500 dwellings until the 
land drainage solution for the Uttons Drove Waste Water Treatment Works has been 
fully implemented in accordance with an approved scheme.  
 

14. On 19 March 2013 the NJDCC agreed officer delegation to conclude the delivery of 
the land drainage solution including the proposal for the District Council to 

Page 9



 

commission and operate the pumping station as an interim measure until such time 
as officers were able to identify and secure an alternative responsible organisation.  
The Environment Agency (EA) then agreed to act as project manager on behalf of the 
District Council.  A preliminary report setting out a delivery programme commencing 
in March 2013 with completion in August 2014 was presented 
[...]
his is not a key decision. 
 

Recommendations 
 
3. Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

(a) Delegate to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader of the Council, 
to continue work on a full City Deal with the Government and partners; 
bringing core aspects of the negotiating position to a future meeting of 
Cabinet, and any final City Deal to full Council for approval; 
 

(b) Note progress on work on a City Deal. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4. To provide a progress report to Cabinet and facilitate consideration of corporate 

implications arising from the proposed city deal. 
 

Executive Summary 
 
5. City Deals are a series of devolutions of powers, responsibilities and funding streams 

negotiated between Government and partners in individual city-regions.  Those 
partners are required to integrate a range of their own economic growth levers into a 
combined, strengthened and binding decision-making framework. 
 

6. The Greater Cambridge partners, Cambridgeshire County Council, Cambridge City 
Council and South Cambridgeshire District Council together with Cambridge 
University and the Greater Cambridgeshire and Greater Peterborough Local 
Enterprise Partnership, have worked together on the Greater Cambridge City Deal 
proposal. 

 
7. An Expression of Interest was submitted to Government in January 2013.  The 

Expression of Interest was received positively, and work has continued to develop a 
proposition in readiness for negotiations with Government over the summer.  A key 
event will be a Ministerial meeting on 4 July. 
 
Background 

 
8. City Deals are agreements between government and a city region that devolve 

greater powers and funding to promote sustainable economic growth. The first City 

Agenda Item 7Page 15



Deals were negotiated during 2012 with the Core Cities (the eight largest cities 
outside London). The eight existing Deals vary in their nature, but all include some 
element of devolution from Whitehall to the city region, a

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 
Monday, 3 June 2013 at 6.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Ray Manning (Leader of the Council) 
 Councillor Simon Edwards (Deputy Leader of the Council and Finance and 

Staffing Portfolio Holder) 
 
Councillors: Pippa Corney Planning Policy and Localism Portfolio Holder 
 Mark Howell Housing Portfolio Holder 
 Mick Martin Environmental Services Portfolio Holder 
 David Whiteman-

Downes 
Corporate and Customer Services Portfolio Holder 

 Tim Wotherspoon Northstowe Portfolio Holder 
 Nick Wright Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services 
 Jean Hunter Chief Executive 
 Graham Aisthorpe-

Watts 
Democratic Services Team Leader 

 John Garnham Head of Finance, Policy & Performance 
 Mike Hill Health and Environmental Services Director 
 Richard May Policy and Performance Manager 
 Jo Mills Planning and New Communities Director 
 
Councillors Alison Elcox, Sue Ellington, Sebastian Kindersley and Ben Shelton were in 
attendance, by invitation. 
 

  Procedural Items   

 
1. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 11 April 2013 were approved as a correct record for 

signing by the Leader of the Council. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Sue Ellington declared a non-pecuniary interest in minute number 6 as a 

Member of the Swavesby Internal Drainage Board. 
  
3. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 Councillor Ray Manning, Leader of the Council, announced that Cambridgeshire County 

Council would be introducing a new online blogging facility later this month known as 
‘Shape Your Place’.  This enabled residents to log-on to the blog and upload comments 
or views on issues relevant to their local areas, some of which were likely to be District 
Council responsibilities.  The County Council had employed someone located in 
Cambourne to work on ‘Shape Your Place’ and the Leader suggested that they should 
be invited to be based from South Cambridgeshire Hall.  More details about this new 
facility would be circulated to all District Councillors via the weekly bulletin. 



Cabinet Monday, 3 June 2013 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 No public questions had been received. 
  
5. NORTHSTOWE: DELIVERY AND DRAINAGE REQUIREMENTS 
 
 Councillor Nick Wright declared a non-disclosable pecuniary interest in this item as he 

owned land that may or may not be affected by the proposed A14 Improvement 
Scheme.  He indicated that he would therefore not vote on any aspect of this item 
relating to the A14. 
 
Consideration was given to a report which provided Cabinet with an opportunity to 
consider the implications for the Council arising from the need to support funding for the 
range of community and infrastructure facilities in phase one of the Northstowe 
development.  The report also sought endorsement of support for the A14 Improvement 
Scheme and requested authority to explore an appropriate mechanism to deliver the 
investment and development vehicle for phase two of the Northstowe development, as 
well as subsequent phases. 
 
Due to the complexity of the nine recommendations contained within the report, 
Councillor Ray Manning, Leader of the Council, agreed that each would be debated and 
voted upon separately.   
 
In presenting the aspects of the report relating to the first recommendation, regarding 
the A14 Improvement Scheme, Councillor Manning stated that details surrounding the 
financial implications of the scheme were unfortunately not available and the Council 
was still awaiting an announcement from Government.  It was noted that detailed work 
had been proceeding on the basis of a tripartite funding split between central 
Government, the affected local authorities and income to be derived from tolling.  A 
report on the scheme and funding details would be presented to Cabinet at a later stage, 
but Cabinet was being asked at this meeting to endorse the principle of the Council’s 
support for the scheme and authorise officers to proceed to negotiate an agreement with 
the County Council for this purpose.  
 
Councillor Sebastian Kindersley, Leader of the Opposition Group, referred to paragraph 
seven of the report which outlined that Cabinet Members were being asked to endorse 
the principle of the shared funding proposals and agree in principle to commit the District 
Council to a 25 year financial contribution.  He questioned whether such a commitment 
should be made when the financial implications of the scheme were currently 
unavailable and was of the view that not providing this commitment would place the 
Council in a better position to negotiate in due course. 
 
Members of Cabinet agreed that the District Council would be in a far stronger position 
to negotiate with Government by agreeing in principle to a financial commitment.  
Responding to Councillor Kindersley’s concerns regarding a specific 25 year financial 
commitment, Cabinet agreed to retract paragraph seven from the report.  It was 
emphasised that the Government had made it very clear that without a financial 
commitment from local authorities the A14 Improvement Scheme would not proceed.  
Councillor Simon Edwards, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance and Staffing, 
stated that this was about sending the right message to Government, with the 
agreement being in principle subject to a detailed scheme reported back to Cabinet and 
full Council in due course.   
 
 
 



Cabinet Monday, 3 June 2013 

Cabinet AGREED in principle the Council’s support for the A14 Improvement Scheme 
and AUTHORISED officers to proceed to negotiate an Agreement with the County 
Council for this purpose, subject to a detailed scheme to be reported to Cabinet and 
Council in due course. 
 
(Note – further to his declaration of a non-disclosable pecuniary interest, Councillor Nick 
Wright did not take part in this vote.) 
 
Councillor Tim Wotherspoon, Portfolio Holder for Northstowe, presented 
recommendations (b) and (c) of the report which both related to the first phase of the 
Northstowe development.   
 
Councillor Wotherspoon explained that the Northstowe Joint Development Control 
Committee resolved to grant outline planning consent for phase one of the Northstowe 
development on 19 March 2013, subject to the successful negotiation of a Section 106 
Agreement to secure required infrastructure and community facilities and the conclusion 
of a land transfer arrangement for the secondary school.  There were areas where 
funding from the public, voluntary or community sector could improve a facility, either 
enhancing its specification or as part of a funding partnership.  Councillor Wotherspoon 
reported that some of the items in the phase one application fell into this category and 
additional funding would be required, beyond the £30 million already pledged by the 
developers.  
 
The estimate of additional funding for the essential infrastructure requirements for phase 
one, as reported to the Joint Development Control Committee in March 2013, amounted 
to approximately £2.3 million, together with the £30 million offered by the developer.  
Cabinet was therefore being asked to approve the principle of the allocation of £3 million 
of funding to provide the backstop for bringing forward the essential facilities at times 
appropriate to meet the needs of the emerging community.   
 
Cabinet: - 
 

- NOTED on-going negotiation on the Section 106 Agreement for Northstowe, 
including the need to meet the required funding in order to provide the essential 
requirements for the first phase as set out in Appendix B of the report approved 
by the Northstowe Joint Development Control Committee on 19 March 2013. 

 
- AUTHORISED the allocation of up to £3 million funding with the County Council 

to cover the balance of the estimated funding required for the implementation of 
the first phase of community facilities, subject to a detailed report being 
submitted back to Cabinet. 

 
Councillor Ray Manning presented recommendations (d), (e) and (f) of the report, all of 
which related to the long-term drainage solution for Northstowe, including settlements 
within the drainage catchment area, and the Webbs Hole sluice pump. 
 
During discussion Members agreed that having funds provided or underwritten by the 
Council upfront would assist in moving this issue forward, but shared the view that the 
Internal Drainage Board should be seen as the body taking on this responsibility.  It was 
noted that the District Council had the power to implement special expenses to Internal 
Drainage Boards in the form of a levy should this be necessary. 
 
Recommendation (d) referred to the allocation of £780,000 for the repayment of the 
Local Enterprise Partnership loan and attention was drawn to the fact that this would not 
come from the first phase of the Northstowe development. 



Cabinet Monday, 3 June 2013 

Cabinet: - 
 

- AUTHORISED the allocation of funding of £780,000 in order to underwrite the 
repayment of the Local Enterprise Partnership loan for the purposes of 
implementing the Webbs Hole sluice pump project as part of the long-term 
drainage solution for Northstowe and settlements within the drainage catchment 
area. 

 
- AUTHORISED the allocation of funding of £500,000 for the purpose of funding 

the maintenance of the Webbs Hole sluice pump for a period of 100 years and 
NOTED that officers would continue to seek to identify a partner to take on this 
maintenance responsibility. 
 

- AGREED that the District Council would take on the responsibility for the 
operation and practical maintenance of the Webbs Hole sluice pump and related 
works, to be funded from Section 106 Agreement monies and/or special 
expenses to be applied in the Internal Drainage Board area, until such time that 
officers secure a management arrangement with a suitable body as a long-term 
solution. 

 
Councillor Mark Howell, Portfolio Holder for Housing, presented recommendations (g) 
and (h) which both involved the establishment of a joint venture to invest in and develop 
the post phase one development of Northstowe. 
 
Cabinet: - 
 

- AUTHORISED officers to develop Heads of Terms in order to enter into an 
Agreement with the Homes and Communities Agency and Cambridgeshire 
County Council for the purposes of establishing a joint venture to invest in and 
develop the post phase 1 development of Northstowe, to be reported to Cabinet 
at a future meeting. 
 

- AUTHORISED the principle of the allocation of £25 million from the Housing 
Revenue Account Business Plan approved by Council in February 2013 for the 
purposes of the District Council’s investment in the Joint Venture delivery 
vehicle. 

 
Councillor Nick Wright, Portfolio Holder for Planning and Economic Development 
presented the final recommendation of the report which sought endorsement of the 
principle to support a thriving business community. 
 
Cabinet ENDORSED the principle of supporting a thriving business community and 
INSTRUCTED officers to consider schemes to incentivise businesses to locate and 
develop in Northstowe from the early days of the development. 

  
6. CITY DEAL: UPDATE 
 
 Cabinet considered a report which informed Members of the progress of work to date on 

a Greater Cambridge City Deal and sought approval for continuing negotiations with 
local partners and Government. 
 
Councillor Ray Manning, Leader of the Council, presented the report and stated that the 
timeframes reported to Cabinet in January 2013 still applied, with implementation plans 
scheduled for agreement and signing off in September or November 2013.  He had 
anticipated more details being available at this stage, but unfortunately this had not 



Cabinet Monday, 3 June 2013 

proved possible.  The next step would be to develop a Negotiation Document ready for 
presenting to a Ministerial meeting currently due to take place on 4 July 2013. 
 
It was noted that the City Deal board consisted of the Chairman of the Local Enterprise 
Partnership, the Vice-Chancellor of Cambridge University and the Leaders of Cambridge 
City Council, Cambridgeshire County Council and South Cambridgeshire District 
Council. 
 
Cabinet: - 
 

(a)  DELEGATED to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council, to continue to work on a full City Deal with the Government and 
partners, bringing core aspects of the negotiating position to a future meeting 
of Cabinet, and any final City Deal to full Council for approval. 

 
(b)  NOTED progress on work taken place to date on the City Deal. 

  

  Information Item   

 
7. CORPORATE PLAN 2012/2013: REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE 
 
 Cabinet considered a report which summarised performance against the Council’s key 

actions for 2012/13 as set out in the Corporate Plan 2012-17. 
 
Councillor David Whiteman-Downes, Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Customer 
Services, in presenting the report stated that it demonstrated the significant progress the 
Council had made against the majority of its actions during 2012/13.  He made specific 
reference to the following: - 
 
• the Council’s Web Team successfully launched the authority’s new website, 

under difficult circumstances, and had significantly increased the uptake of 
mobile users due to the way in which it had been designed.  The website sought 
to make the Council’s services as accessible as possible to everyone, with work 
currently taking place on a number of projects such as the introduction of ‘smart’ 
e-forms; 

• the return of the in-house Contact Centre was one of the Council’s major 
successes last year and had saved the authority a huge amount of money whilst 
performing well.  

 
Councillor Whiteman-Downes acknowledged that particular areas for improvement 
remained and said it was important not to become complacent.  For example, there were 
issues with the Call Centre in respect of call waiting times and the length of time it 
sometimes took for callers to get through.  One explanation for this, however, was that 
the Call Centre acted as the first point of contact for the Council with calls being resolved 
at that stage rather than being transferred through to the back office.  
 
Councillor Simon Edwards, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance and Staffing, 
referred to the reduction in staff sickness absence rates, which the Council had been 
working very hard to address through its policies and strategies, and congratulated 
management and staff for putting those initiatives in place.  He also reported that the 
Council’s Business Rate collection rate was 99.5% as opposed to the 99.2% stated in 
the report, which he said was a fantastic achievement.  Councillor Edwards anticipated 



Cabinet Monday, 3 June 2013 

that the year ahead would be difficult from a rate collection perspective due to changes 
such as welfare reform and accepted that performance levels may drop.  He did 
consider altering the performance target to reflect this, but instead agreed to maintain 
the current target for twelve months so that performance against 2012/13 could be 
accurately measured.  The District Council had also featured in the national press as an 
exemplar authority for rate collection and Cabinet expressed its thanks to the team. 
 
Cabinet NOTED the report. 

  

  Standing Items   

 
8. ISSUES ARISING FROM THE SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
 Councillor Ben Shelton, in his capacity as the former Chairman of the Scrutiny and 

Overview Committee, referred Members to minute number 74 of the previous meeting of 
Cabinet and provided an update on two pieces of work relating to Information 
Communications Technology. 
 
An informal working group, chaired by Councillor Douglas de Lacey, undertook a piece 
of work on tendering and procurement processes with regard to the Council’s website, 
intranet and other Information Technology systems, which had produced some very 
useful outcomes. 
 
A second group was yet to meet to consider what the Council did with its redundant 
Information Technology equipment.  The newly elected Chairman of the Scrutiny and 
Overview Committee had indicated that this piece of work would be reconsidered at the 
committee’s next meeting.  

  
9. UPDATES FROM CABINET MEMBERS APPOINTED TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
 No updates were reported. 
  
10. REPORTS FROM CABINET MEMBERS ATTENDING PARISH COUNCIL MEETINGS 
 
 Councillor Pippa Corney, Portfolio Holder for Planning Policy and Localism, reported that 

she had recently attended a meeting of Waterbeach Parish Council. 
  
11. REPORTS FROM MEMBER CHAMPIONS 
 
 Councillor Ben Shelton, Member Champion for Policing, informed Cabinet that there 

would be more input from the District Council and Neighbourhood Watch schemes at 
future meetings of the Neighbourhood Policing Panel, which would be changing its 
format in September 2013.  The Panel was also considering the use of Survey Monkey 
to facilitate more feedback from members of the public on crime and disorder related 
matters. 

  
  

The Meeting ended at 7.35 p.m. 
 

 


